IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

JOHN SEXTON, :

Appellant, :

vs. : Case No. SC14-0062

STATE OF FLORIDA, :

Appellee.

:

APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT IN AND FOR PASCO COUNTY STATE OF FLORIDA

INITIAL BRIEF OF APPELLANT

HOWARD L. "REX" DIMMIG, II PUBLIC DEFENDER TENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT

JULIUS J. AULISIO Assistant Public Defender FLORIDA BAR NUMBER 0561304

Public Defender's Office Polk County Courthouse P. O. Box 9000--Drawer PD Bartow, FL 33831 (863) 534-4200

ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLANT

TOPICAL INDEX TO BRIEF

PAGE NO.
STATEMENT OF THE CASE
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT45
ARGUMENT49 ISSUE I
THE TRIAL COURT ERRED BY PREVENTING DEFENSE COUNSEL FROM CROSS EXAMINING THE DNA LAB ANALYSTS REGARDING PRIOR INCIDENTS OF CONTAMINATION
ISSUE II THE TRIAL COURT ERRED BY PROHIBITING THE TESTIMONY OF STEPHEN TARNOWSKI ABOUT TWO MEN IN THE AREA WHICH WAS RELEVANT TO THE DEFENSE'S THEORY OF THE CASE THAT SOMEONE OTHER THAN SEXTON COMMITTED THE MURDER
ISSUE III THE TRIAL COURT ERRED BY ADMITTING, AS A SPONTANEOUS STATEMENT, CATHERINE SEXTON'S STATEMENT TO THE DETECTIVE, "HE'S NOT TELLING THE TRUTH. HE GOT HOME AT 2 A.M."
ISSUE IV THE TRIAL COURT ERRED BY ALLOWING THE STATE TO PRESENT EVIDENCE AND PHOTOGRAPHS OF POST MORTEM INJURIES THAT WERE NOT RELEVANT TO ANY ISSUE IN DISPUTE
ISSUE V THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN DENYING DEFENSE COUNSEL'S MOTION TO CONTINUE PENALTY PHASE LEAVING SUBSTITUTE COUNSEL WITH INADEQUATE TIME TO PROPERLY PREPARE FOR AND PRESENT AN ADEQUATE PENALTY PHASE DEFENSE
ISSUE VI THE TRIAL COURT ERRED BY DENYING SEXTON'S REQUEST TO HAVE COUNSEL DISMISSED

ISSUE VII THE TRIAL COURT ERRED BY EXCLUDING PHOTOGRAPHS OF APPELLANT AND HIS BROTHER
ISSUE VIII IT WAS FUNDAMENTAL ERROR FOR THE TRIAL COURT TO INCORRECTLY READ THE PENALTY PHASE JURY INSTRUCTION RESULTING IN A CONFUSING INSTRUCTION
ISSUE IX THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN FINDING THE MURDER WAS ESPECIALLY HEINOUS, ATTROCIOUS, OR CRUEL
ISSUE X THE TRIAL COURT FAILED TO ADEQUATELY ADDRESS WHETHER THE MITIGATING CIRCUMSTANCES OUTWEIGHED THE AGGRAVATING CIRCUMSTANCES AS EVIDENCED BY A DEFECTIVE ORDER THAT FAILED TO CLEARLY INDICATE WHICH MITIGATING CIRCUMSTANCES WERE FOUND AND HOW MUCH WEIGHT THEY WERE GIVEN
ISSUE XI THE TRIAL COURT ERRED BY FAILING TO READ THE SPECIAL REQUESTED JURY INSTRUCTION THAT WHEN CONSIDERING HAC THE JURY IS NOT TO CONSIDER ANY EVENTS THAT OCCURRED AFTER THE VICTIM BECAME UNCONSCIOUS
ISSUE XII THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN SENTENCING SEXTON TO DEATH BECAUSE FLORIDA'S CAPITAL SENTENCING PROCEEDINGS ARE UNCONSTITUTIONAL PURSUANT TO RING V. ARIZONA
CONCLUSION96
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
CERTIFICATION OF FONT SIZE

TABLE OF CITATIONS

	PAGE NO.	
Federal Cases		
Apprendi v. New Jersey, 530 U.S. 446 (2000)		93
California v. Trombetta, 467 U.S. 479 (1984)		57
Lockett v. Ohio, 438 U.S. 586 (1978)		76
Miller v. Alabama, 132 S.Ct. 2455 (2012)		75
Ring v. Arizona, 536 U.S. 584 (2002)	93,	94
State Cases		
Alamo Rent-A-Car v. Phillips, 613 So. 2d 56 (Fla. 1st DCA 1992)		76
Almeida v. State, 748 So. 2d 922 (Fla. 1999)	62,	80
Arbelaez v. State, 898 So. 2d 25 (Fla. 2005)		62
Bogle v. State, 655 So. 2d 1103 (Fla. 1995)		85
Bottoson v. Moore, 833 So. 2d 693 (Fla.); cert. denied, 123 S.Ct. 662	(2002)	93
Boyd v. State, 910 So. 2d 167 (Fla. 2005)		49
Brooks v. State, 918 So. 2d 181 (Fla. 2005)		84
Brown v. State, 644 So. 2d 52 (Fla. 1994)		82
Brown v. State, 721 So. 2d 274 (Fla. 1998)		82

Bryant v. State, 656 So. 2d 426 (Fla. 1995)		89
Campbell v. State, 571 So. 2d 415 (Fla. 1990)		89
<pre>Chavez v. State, 832 So. 2d 730 (Fla. 2002)</pre>		83
<pre>Coco v State, 62 So. 2d 892 (Fla. 1953)</pre>	53,	54
Cotton v. State, 763 So. 2d 437 (Fla. 4th DCA 2000)		58
<pre>Coxwell v. State, 361 So. 2d 148 (Fla. 1978)</pre>		50
<pre>Dennis v. State, 817 So. 2d 741 (Fla. 2002)</pre>		85
<pre>Denny v. State, 617 So. 2d 323 (Fla. 4th DCA 1993)</pre>		57
<pre>Deparvine v. State, 995 So. 2d 351 (Fla. 2008)</pre>		59
<pre>Douglas v. State, 878 So. 2d 1246 (Fla. 2004)</pre>	91,	94
Elam v. State, 636 So. 2d 1312 (Fla. 1994)		83
Elliot v. State, 49 So. 2d 269 (Fla. 1st DCA 2010)		78
Ferrell v. State, 686 So. 2d 1324 (Fla. 1996)		83
Hernandez-Alberto v. State, 889 So. 2d 721 (Fla. 2004)		65
Hurst v. State, 18 So. 3d 975 (Fla. 2009)		92
J.M. v. State, 665 So. 2d 1135 (Fla. 5th DCA 1996)		58
Jackson v. State, 498 So. 2d 906 (Fla. 1986)		65

<u>Johnston v. State</u> , 863 So. 2d 271 (Fla. 2003)		49
<pre>K.V. v. State, 832 So. 2d 264 (Fla. 4th DCA 2002)</pre>		58
<pre>King v. Moore, 831 So. 2d 143 (Fla.), cert. denied, 123 S.Ct. 657 (2002)</pre>		93
Looney v. State, 803 So. 2d 656 (Fla. 2001)		63
Mann v. State, 420 So. 2d 578 (Fla. 1982)		88
Marshall v. Crosby, 911 So. 2d 1129 (Fla. 2005)		93
Maxwell v. State, 892 So. 2d 1100 (Fla. 2d DCA 2004)		74
McDuffie v. State, 970 So. 2d 312 (Fla. 2007)		64
Murray v. State, 937 So. 2d 277 (Fla. 4th DCA 2006)		79
Quince v. State, 414 So. 2d 185 (Fla. 1982)	81,	85
Rivera v. State, 561 So. 2d 536 (Fla. 1990)		56
Rose v. State, 787 So. 2d 786 (Fla. 2001)		82
Shere v. State, 579 So. 2d 86 (Fla. 1991)		82
Sigler v. State, 590 So. 2d 18 (Fla. 4th DCA 1991)		79
Simmons v. State, 419 So. 2d 316 (Fla. 1982)	86,	87
State v. DiGuilio, 491 So. 2d 1129 (Fla. 1986)	59,	63
State v. Steele, 921 So. 2d 538 (Fla. 2005)		93

Steinhorst v. State, 412 So. 2d 332 (Fla. 1982)		50
Stephens v. State, 787 So. 2d 747 (Fla. 2001)		91
Steverson v. State, 695 So. 2d 687 (Fla. 1997)		64
<u>Sybers v. State</u> , 841 So. 2d 532 (Fla. 1st DCA 2003)		53
Taylor v. State, 855 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 2003)		64
White v. State, 817 So. 2d 799 (Fla. 2002)		55
<u>Wike v. State</u> , 596 So. 2d 1020 (Fla. 1992)		71
Wilson v. State, 493 So. 2d 1019 (Fla. 1986)		85
<u>Woodel v. State</u> , 804 So. 2d 316 (Fla. 2001)		89
Zack v. State, 753 So. 2d 9 (Fla. 2000)		76
Zakrzewski v. State, 717 So. 2d 488 (Fla. 1998)	33,	86
Other Authorities		
Florida Statutes section 782.04(1)(a)(2010)		1
Florida Statutes section 90.801 (2012)		58
